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Submitted by Hamlin-Livernois Associates, LLC

The Hamlin-Livernois Associates & Iseler Properties
Property ldentification Numbers 15-22-351-001 & 15-22-351-002
Hamlin & Livernois
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Rezoning Application
Hamiin-Livernois Associales, LLC
The HLA & Iseler Properties
Property ldentification Numbers 15-22-351-002 & 15-22-351-001
Hamlin & Livernois, Rochester Hills, Mi

Contact Persons

Chileshe Mulenga
Signature Associates
One Towne Square, Suite 1800,
Southfield, Mi 48076
(248) 359-3805

Cathy Wiison
Signature Associates
One Towne Square, Suite 1200
Southfield, Ml 48076
(248) 359-0615
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Rezoning Application
The Hi i & Isler Properties
Property identification Number 15-22-351-002 & 15-22-351-001
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Signed Application Form




APPLICATION TO REZONE
City of Rochester Hills

Applicant _HAMEIN -~ LINEBN OV Moonrinie <, ¢/n adilFsie MulENGh

CHLI)
Address Qo Keredevp) - WNE.R200 crppcor ToTE, T 4822(-
{Street / City I‘Slale 1 Zip) i = Gl‘i
Telephone (: 3i2;) ZAZ ~\eeo Fax s QAR Email £ 1\‘90h@ Suaha“ru(é’m;% xajﬁf’ﬁ -

<oy

Applicant’s Interest in Property hmggﬁnF 4::,-‘ 15-22 -5~ 062 2’ WE HAVE
15.22-351 - co\ UNDER. corTRACT

Property Owner(s) Hieniind - LivieRplois Moonr. il £ MR BRIiaN _KBELER

o ¥erctaval PveHzep | C 9z Liveptos B.sorr
Address RSB PANTE | w482 26- 301 Recpesiens LS, m
(Street/ City / State 7 Zip} 4 H2 O

PROPERTY CHARACTERISTICS:

[ Platted Lot Lot No. Subdivision
15-22.-251-207. HLA
ﬂAcreage Parcel Parcel Identification No. _jS-27 - 25| — oo

Location omty EAGT o lER, oF HBWMLR f LiveRalor.,
HLR — g}c!..o“ 235"
Property Dimensions: Width at Road Frontage T e - 2&0‘} Pepth &3 7 W) 1 RB-oul
~VACaNT €
Total Area: Numberof acres APPoX. 4 -25 Present use < iNerbiE. Fam \L\(’

CHANGE OF ZONING:

A-2  Current Zoning O - l Proposed Zoning
If rezoned, the property will be used for %fg%gm\(ﬂl, j Mesical. 4}_‘??’(&5@




APPLICATION TO REZONE
City of Rochester Hills

Applicant _pHAmM | iN — Li\fE&N?lé: Aoonc i BTES  ¢ln aLFSHE. MULBNGR
CHLRA

Address Ao Kereseval . Ne . 8200 —wpeor F2INTE, T _4822(--

(Street / City /State fZipy 1 = C:?! ¢

Telephone (%i%}%ﬂ?—kwo Fax _ < Ermail cw’;\e‘m@ fzigmx&\_u“egg%?a*&éh
cofvy

Applicant’s Interest in Property 0l;ldERr-;HlP P = 15-22~25]~ 062 E"— WE HAVE _
15.22-351 - 00\ UNDER. corTRACT

Property Owner(s) i -Livepplols, Aot UL 7 MR. BRiAH KeLler

U KE‘-’\:CHE'.‘J'Q\« A\Efﬂ: 200 ! ' IciZ.I L}\jEfz;HaIé 2 ‘5-0\:‘7-(
Address FRIEE PANTE | Ml 48224~ 209 Raciesmea Hits, m |
(Street/ City / State / Zip) ’ 4‘ 2)% O:?

PROPERTY CHARACTERISTICS:

L1 Platted Lot Lot No. Subdivision |
15-22-2351-009), HLA
gAcreage Parcel Parcel Identification No. }S-22 -25) — 60 {
Location Mﬂ%ﬂﬁi@gﬁ&@ﬁmﬂ&@h@e
[} . !
HLA ~ 2991 HA5
Property Dimensions: Width at Road Frontage T pm - 260 ¢ Depth 32w 7/ ) | RB.ou,

VPCAT £
Total Area: Number of acres Mepox. 4-25 Presentuse i\ yWexbie Fﬁm\L\r'

CHANGE OF ZONING:

R-%  Current Zoning O~ I Proposed Zoning
If rezoned, the property will be used for _Brrezsional / tHecizal CIRES,
I ! ¥ T




Property Owner’s Approval Letters for Rezoning




January 8. 2010

Mr. Ed Anzek

Planning Department Director
City of Rochester Hills

1000 Rochester Hills Or
Rochester Hills Ml 48309

RE: Letter of Approval for Rezaning Application Submission
Rezoning of Properly, The iseler Property
Property No, 15-22-351-001
Located north of the Mortheast Comer of Hamlin and Livernois

Dear Mr. Anzek:

This letter is submitted as part of Talon Development Group's application for a
rezoning request of my praperty. Per the City's requirements, [ am providing you with
notification that 1, as the Owrier of the parcel listed above, approve of, and have no
objection to Talon Development Group, inc, submitting for a rezoning of the property.

Per the application requirements, a legal description of the property is enclosed.
This letter is being provided per the City’s rezoning application requirements. [ hope
yous find this letter satisfactorily meets your requirements. If not, piease contact Mr.

Steven Vanden Bossche, of Talon Development, who will make arrangements for any
additional irformation you might require.

Thank you for your attention and assistance.

Yours tuly,

Mr. Brian Iseler
Owner

Enciosure

pd G45956628VE voodsayipm Aed dzZieo OF L1 uer




January 8, 2010

Nir. Derek Delacourt

Planning Department Deputy Director
City of Rochester Hills

1000 Rochester Hills Dr

Rochester Hills Ml 48309

RE: Letter of Approval for Rezoning Application Submission
Rezoning of Property, The Iseler Property
Property No. 15-22-351-001
Located north of the Northeast Corner of Hamlin and Livernois

Dear Mr. Delacourt:

This letter is submitted as part of Hamlin-livernois Associates LLC’s
application for a rezoning request of our property. Per the City’s requirements,
! am providing you with notification that 1, as the Managing Member of the
Owner of the parcel listed above, approve of, and have no objection to
Hamlin-Livernois Associates LL.C submitting for a rezoning of the property.

Per the application requirements, a legal description of the property is
enclosed.

This letter is being provided per the City’s rezoning application requirements. |
hope you find this letter satisfactorily meets your requirements. If not, please
contact Mr. Chileshe Mulenga, of Signature Associates, who will make
arrangements for any additional information you might require.

Thank you for your attention and assistance.
Yours truly,

Hamlin-Livernois Associates L1 C

VALARIE BEATTY
Notary Puislic, State of Michigan
Gounty of Wayne -
i My Gormission Expi/.l , 28,201
Acting inthe Courty of




Deed Restriction Letters from Property Owners




January 8, 2010

Mr. Derek Delacourt

Planning Department Deputy Director
City of Rochester Hills

4000 Rochester Hills Dr

Rochester Hills Ml 48309

RE: Deed Restrictions
Rezoning of Property, Talon Development Property
Property No. 15-22-351-002
Located north of the Northeast Corner of Hamlin and Liverncis

Dear Mr. Delacourt:

The deed restrictions for Hamlin-Livernois Associates LLC's property, as
evidenced from the title commit enclosed herein, include an easement for the
construction and maintenance of a public water main.

This information is being provided per the city’s rezoning application.

Thank you for your attention and assistance.

Yours truly,

Enclosure
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ek BR37082 5311

bt b?Tt;‘;ES?h % Tive yeurs peevious o i
z?pa $his EnpiRineEit 4% 37FREN :yﬁzraco £33 jn the effice S5294
ex:ep:asshw! LIZER 37082 PARE 234
. , $13.50 DEED - COMBINED
FFR 07 2006 $4.00 REHHUIMEHTATION
001784 677200 TRAMEFER T COMBIHED

B2/ 200 09244255 N
BATRICK, M. DOSANY, Courty Treasung At

RECEIP
s Bl N

POID  RECORDED - CAKLAND CBUNTY
¥UTH JOHNSOHy CLERK/REGIEYER OF SELDS

DEVON TITLE AGENGY

Warranty Deed

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That  Annette T. Balian, Trastee ander the Revised and Restated Annette T, Balian

Living Trust, by Laurie Baiimn, her attorney in fact, whesepowerobaitorey
. hod bereio i 5

whose address is 854 Northgate Road, Rochester, MI 48306
convey(s) and warrant(s) to Hamlin-Livernois Associates, LLC, a Michigan Limited Liability Company
whose address is

550 Halet Drive, Ste. 103, Bloomfield Hills, M1 48302

Land situated in the City of Rochester Hills, County of Oakland, State of MJ
SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT "A" FOR COMPLETE LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Commponly known as: Vacam Livernois
Tax Yem No.: 15.22-351.-002

If the land being conveyed is implatted, the following is deemed o be ncluded: 1) This property may be located within the vicinity
of farmland or a fanm operation. Generally accepted agriculinral and meanagement practices which may generate noise, dust, odors,
and other associated conditions may be used and are protected by the Michigan right to furm act, and 2) The grantor grants te the
gramies the right 1 make division{s) under section 108 of the Land Division Act, Act No. 288 of the public Acts of 1967.

for the sum of Five Hundred Fifty Five Thougand and 00/100 Dollars {$555,000.00).
Subject to cascments and building and use restictions of record.
Dated this 9th day of Yanuary, 2006.

[ SSPURRIT VRS S

Arnmnette T, Balizn, Trostee undcr the

Revised and Restated Amnette T, 2 P
Balian Living Teust, by Lauric Balian, ey
her attomey in faet, w&mse—powaf—. Ml B_{II'E o [ L) e FEAL ES?A_}&* p‘?’
VICHIGAN = { TRASEER TR X o
* Z}Nfﬂﬂﬁ $#,162.50 &1 * Cny
State of Michigan il K I8y *
County of Oakland

The foregoing instrurnent was sckuowledged before me this 6th day of January 2006, by Amoette T, Balian, 'I‘ruswe under the Revised
and Restated Annette T. Balian Living Trust, by Laurie Balian, ber attorney in fact,
sepording—

\ Notary Pobiic
Coustry
q"l’{ 6 . My commission expires: !

Drafied by:  Annette T. Balian When recorded return to: DAN Hrdld

854 Northgate Road Harnlin-Livernols Assosiates, LI, a
Rochester Hills, MT 48306 Michigan Limited Liability Cormpany

550 Hulet Drive, Ste. 103
ECEIVE PATENCE L KRUGER Bloomsield Hills, MI 48302

NOTARY PUBLIC - WAYNE GOUNTY MiCHIGAN
ZER 727006 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JUNE 29, 2011

ACTING IN QAKLAND COUNTY J ?-K} -AN.
Jobason Registr of Deeds |

R.uth Dakland Cwﬂ!'rn {d’

CHECKING COMPLETED

AT REISTER NF DEEDS

d02598
FEy 03 o3
Ruth Johnson Fegiter of Doeds 2

STD Lykland County, MI




RR37082 #3155

EXHIBIT "A"

Land situated in the City of Rechester Hills, County of Oakland, Statc of M1

Partofthe § {4, Town 3 N Raope 11 East, Section 22, Michigan; described as follows: Beginning at the Southwest
comet, thence North 399.94 feet, e North 89 degrees 40 minutes 00 seconds East 335 feet, thence South 399.91 feet, thence South

8% deprees 39 minutes 00 seconds West 335 feet to the point of beginning, except the South 60 feet in road, also exeept the West 60 feet
of the Nonth 260 feet of the Sonth 320 feet in road.

As Surveyed:
A past of the Southwest 1/4 of Sectiop 22, Town 3 North, Range 11 East, City of Rochester Hills, Michigan; described as follows:

Beginning at the Southwest cormner of said Section 22; thence North 02 degrees 31 minutes 08 seconds West 320.00 feet to the point of
begimning; thence Narth 02 degrees 31 minutes 08 seconds West 79.76 feet; thence North 87 degrees 10 minates 05 seconds East
335.24 feet; thence South 02 degrees 31 mirmutes 08 seconds East 339.77 feet: thence South 87 degrees 10 minutes §1 scconds West
273.24 feex; thence North 02 degrees 31 minutes 08 seconds West 259.67 feer; thence South 87 degrees 28 minutes 52 seconds West
60.00 feet 1o the point of begining,

Commonly known as;  Vacant Livernois
Tax Itern No: 15-22-351-002




January 11, 2010

Mr. Derek Defacourt

Planning Department Deputy Director
City of Rochester Hills

1000 Rochester Hills Dr

Rochester Hills Ml 48309

RE: Deed Restricions
Rezoning of Property, Iseler Property
Property No. 15-22-351-001
L.ocated norin of the Northeast Comer of Hamlin and Livernois

Dear Mr. Delacourt:

This deed restricions for my properly, as evidenced from the title commit enclosed
herein, inchide an easement for a pathway and a 33 wide road right of way.

This information is being provided per the city's rezoning application,
Thank you for your attention and assistance.
Yours truiy,

Mr. Brian [seler
Cwner

enclosure
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DISCHARGE OF MORTGAGE FOR CORPORATION

KNOW ALY MEN BY THESE PRESENTS thatacertain Indenture Mortgage, bearing
date 02/25/1998 , made and excouded by

BRIAN ISELER A STNGLE MAN

of the first part, to Countrywide Home Laoans, Inc.
of the second part, and recorded in the office of the Register of Deeds for the County of Cakland , Stie of Michigaa, in Library
LIBER # 18238 of County Records on Page 297 , document number 82273
SCRIBED IN_ SAID DEEDVMORTGAGE. SEE
ATTACHED

is fully paid, satisfied and discharged. Tax LD.# 15-22-351-001,
Dated thie 21 day of Japuary |, 2002,

Countrywide Home Loans, Inc. (fka Countrywide
Fundmg Corpomuon)

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

4
Notary Pubdic.— Calfomia £

Cmmts'

COUNTY OF VENTURA §
5
On this 21 day of Janusry , 2002 before me appeared
. Jennifer Abasta #nd Ay Curmming 1o me personally known, who being by me duly sworn, did say that they are regpectively
the Assistant Secretarv and Assistant Secretary of the Countonvide Home Loans, Inc. {fka Countivvide Funding Comomtloh[
, and that said inskument was signed in bebalf of said corporation, by avthority of its Board of Directors, and Jenpifer Abasiz
and Amy Cummins acknowledged said instnurnent §o be the free act and deed of said corposation.

My corrmission expires 09/30/2005

When recorded return too BRIANM ISELER

12215 LIVERNOIS RD
«//" ROCHE LS  MI 48397

"l./ ﬂ

Doe ID #00085722612005N Document Prepared By David bavato
£TC Real Estate Services
1800 Tapo Canyon Road, MSN SV2-88
Simi Valley, CA 93063

wd SGOG66ZaYE uoodsiayipy AIED) deZ60 0L BE uRp
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(s 18235 297 )
/
£ 13.00 HORTGAE
3 2.0 RENDMERENTATIOR
20 MR 98 2519 PN, RELEIPTE =
.34 RECORDED ~ Caglann |
LYHH D. ALZEN, (LERK/REBISTLR {
MORTGAGE
(Line of Credi)

THIS 1S A FUTURE ADVANCE MORTGAGE

WHEN RECORDELD MAIL TO: | SPACE ABQVE FQH RECORDERS USE

EQUNTRYNIDE HOME COANS, INC. :
MSN SY-79/ DOCUMENT CONTROL DEPT. H
P.O. BOX 10266 |

VAN NUYS, CALIFORNIA 91410-0266
LOAN®:  a572241 i

ESCROW/GLOSING 82 1364

THIS MORTGAGE, datied February 25th |, 1898, is between
BRIAN ISELER. A SINGLE MAN

residing ar 1921 LIVERNDEIS SQUTH - -— - :

ROCHESTER HILLS ME &83p7- ° "
the person or parsons signing a3 "Morigagas(s)” below and hereiniier referred to as “we” or "us” gnd
COUNTRYWIDE HGME LOANS, THC. .
with ap addross ot 4500 PARK GRANADA

CALABASAS, CA 21302-1513

and hereinafler veferred 1o a5 "you" or the "Moripagee.”

THE MAXIMUM PRINCIPAL AMOUNT, EXCLUDING PROTECTIVE ADVANCES, THAT MAY
BE SECURED BY THIS MORTGAGE 1S $ 19,000.00

MORTGAGED PREMISES: in consideration of the Joan hercingficr desoribed, we herchy maortgage, \ N
grant and convey w0 you the premises located at -
1921 LIVERNOIS SO0UTH, ROCHESTER HILLS
Grcnot, Mucicipaliry

DAKLAND Michigan 48307 - {Uhe "Presmises”).
Canhty 213
and further destribed a4
SITUATED IN THE CITY DF ROCHESTER HILLS, COUNTY OF ODAKLAND, STATE DF
MICHIGAN; T ——

PART OF THE SOUTHKEST 1/4 OF SECTION 27, TOWN 3 NORTH, RANGE 11 EAST, CITY
OF ROCHESTER ETLLS, OAKLAND COUNTY, WICHIGAN, DESCRIBED. AS BEGINNING AT A
POINT DISTANT NORTH 399.94 FEET FROM THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID SECTION
Z2; THENCE NORTH 260.06 FEET: THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 35 MINUTES 00
SECONDS 335.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 260.16 FEET; THEKCE SOUTH B9 DEGRELS 40
MINUTES 00 SECONDS WEST 335.(00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGIKNING.

TAX LD _NO. 15-22-351-001
Tte inciudes all buildings and other improvements now or in the Juture on the Premises and all

rights and intereste which derive from our ownership, use or possession of the Premises end all appurienances
thereto.

Initat: —_J 2

HELDS - M1 Mortgaga
2L 1 [02/ET) Page | 914

oK. - ML

gd GS95662avE uoodsBUPA AIED dgz:en 0L 1) ver




Letter of Intent Intended Development of the Properties




Rezoning Application
Hamlin-Livernois Asscciates, LLC
The HLA & Iseler Properties
Property identification Numbers 15-22-351-002 & 15-22-351-001
Hamlin & Livernois, Rochester Hills, Ml

Letter of Intent for the Development of the Subject
Properties

Hamilin - Livernois Associates, LLC submit this request to rezone the
properties located at the corner of Hamlin and Livernois from R-3
(Residential) to O-1. (Office)

Hamlin — Livernois Associates, LLC proposes the following for the proposed
re-zoning o O-1:
»  Building

# Hamlin ~ Livemois Associates, LLC will comply with all
building elevation and design restrictions when and if the
project upon submission for Site Plan approval.

» Hamlin - Livernois Associates, LL.C proposes the
development of a 2- story building on subiect properties.

» Hamlin - Livermois Associates, LLC proposes the building
floor plates is be approximately 28,000 square feet in size.

»  Site

Hamlin - Livernois Associates, LI.C proposes to save 30% of
exisling trees that are healthy trees greater than 6" in
diameter.

» Hamlin - Livernois Associates, LLC proposes to replace any
trees removed that are 6” or greater at a 1:1 ratio.

> Hamlin - Livernois Associates, LLC will comply with
landscaping, parking, and Site requirements upon submission
for Site Plan approval.

> Hamlin - Livernois Associates, LLC will comply with right of
way requirermnents determined by the City of Rochester Hillis

Hamiin - Liverncis Associates, LLC feels that this proposal for re-zoning
makes sense for the following reasons:;

» Real Estate market shift

» Housing value for City has dropped 15-25%

New Use would have higher SEV value

Potential for new Crittenton use - Proximity (Medical)

A7

A4

» Potential for new Oakland University use - Proximity
{Medical/Technology) :

> Impact of traffic with round-a-bout (Ingress/Egress issues)

» Complimentary to Adjacent Uses




Proof of Ownership




RealQuest.com ® - Report

Property Detail Report

For Properdy Located At

1921 S LIVERNOIS RD, ROCHESTER HILLS MI 43307-3369

Page 1 of 2

RealQQuestProfessional”

: Owner Information:
. Owner Name:

; Mailing Address:

* Phone Number:

. Locafion information: :
T3N, R11E, SEC 22 PART OF SW 1/4 BEG AT PT DIST N 395.94 FT FROM SW

! Legal Description:

ISELER BRIAN

1921 S LIVERNOIS RD, ROCHESTER HILLS M 48307-336% C0738

SEC COR, THN 260.08 FT, TH N 89-39-00 E 335 FT, TH 5 260,16 FT, TH S 88-

Vesting Codes;

40-00 W 335 FT TO BEG 2 AB321B1

1!

15.22.351-004
4522351001

3N-11E-22 1 3885-C4

ROCHESTER
ROCHESTER HILLS

$21,750 1 CONV

; County: OAKILAND, Ml APN:

: Census Tract/ Bleck:  1933.00/1 Alternate APN:

! Township-Range-Sect:  3N-11-22 Subdivision:

! Legal Book/Fage: May Reference:
: Legal Lot: Tract#

: Legal Block: School District:

. Markel Area: 02151 Munic/Township:
: Neighbor Code:

 Owner Transfer Information:

! Recording/Sale Date; Deed Type:

! Sale Price: 1st Mig Document #:
i Document #:

i Last Market Sale information:

. Recording/Sale Date:  03/03/11957 / 15t Mig Amount/Type:
. Sale Price: $145,000 1st Witg Int. Rate/Type:
Sale Type: 1st Mig Document #:

I Bocument #. 2nd Mig Amount/Type;
: Deed Type: DEED (REG) 2nd Mig Int. RatefType:

: Transfer Document #: Frice Per SgFt:
i New Consbruction: Multi/Split Sale:
! Title Company:
[ Lender: COUNTRYWIDE HM LNS INC
: Seller Name: ROCHESTER A CLUB
Prior Sale Information:
Prior Rec/Sale Date: B1/13/1994 / Prior Lender:
! Prior Sale Price: $136,000 Prior 1st Mtg Ami/Type:
! Prior Doc Number: Prior st Mig Rate/Type:
{ Prior Deed Type: DEED {REG)
: Property Characteristics;
. . DETACHED
; Gross Area: Parking Type: GARAGE
: Living Area: 1,446 Garage Area; 552
! Tot Adj Area: Garage Capacity: 2
: Above Grade: 1,445 FParking Spaces:
: Total Rooms: 8 Basement Arca: 1,446
. Bedrooms: 3 Finish Bsmnat Area:
: Bath{FiH): 141 Basement Type: BASEMENT
- Year Built / Eff. 1956 7 1966 Roof Type:
- Fireplace: Yiz Foundation:
¢ # of Stories: Roof Material. ASPHALT
. Other improvements:
. Site Information:
. Zoning: Rl CAcres: T TZoo T
: Flood Zone: X Lot Area: 87,120
' Flood Panel: 2604710394F Lot WidthDepth: 260 x 335
09/29/2006 Res/Comm Unifs:  /

Fleod Panel Date:

/ FIXED
!
!
$100.28 i
!
!
Construction:
Heat Type: FORCED AIR
Exterior wall: BRICKISIDING !
ENCLOSED
Porch Type: GLASS
PORCH
Patio Type:
Pool:
Air Cond:
Styte: TRI-LEVEL
Quakhty:
Condition:
. RESIDENTIAL &
Coiinty Use: ™ IMPROVED =™ =
(364) :
. RESIDENTIAL
State Use: (RS) ;
Site influence:
. PUBLIC
Sewer Type: SERVICE

http://pro_realquest.com/jsp/report.jsp?&client=&action=confirmé&type=getreport&recordno... 1/8/2010




Page 2 of 2

RealQuest.com ® - Report
; ] TYPE
i Land Use: 5FR Water Typea: UNKNOWN
: Tax Information:
: Total Value: $87,600 Assessed Year: 2009 Property Tax:  $1,553.42
! Land Value: improved %: Tax Area: ROCHESTER .
! Improvement Value: Tax Year: 2009 Tax Exempiion: HOMESTEAD
: Total Taxable Value: 387,600

!
i
!
!
£
;
i
|
i

htip://pro.realquest.com/jsp/report. jsp?& client=&action=confirmd&type=getreport&recordno... 1/8/2010




RealQuest.com ® - Report

Property Detail Report

For Property Located At
M

» Owrrer information:
: Owner Name:

: Mailing Address:

i Phone Number:

\ Location Information:

t Legal Description:

: Total Taxable Value: $56,530

Page 1 of |

RealQQuestProfessional”

HAMLIN-LIVERNOIS ASSOCIATES LLC

PO BOX 6598, NEW BALTIMORE M1 480470698 B707
Vesting Codes: lico

T3N, R11E, SEC 22 PART OF SW 1/4 BEG AT SW SEC COR, TH N 39994 FT,

TH N 89-40-00 E 335 FT, TH S 399.91 FT, TH S 89-39-00 W 335 FT TO BEG,

EXC 560 FTINRD,ALSOEXCW G0 FT OF N 260 FTOF 5 320 FTINRD 2.26

: AB321B-2 :

| County: OAKLAND, M1 APN: 15-22-351-002 #

: Census Tract/ Biock:.  / Alternafe APN: 1522351602 3

i Township-Range-Sect  3N-11.22 Subdivision: _

! 1egal Book/Page: Map Reference: IN-ME-22 §

: Legal Lot: Tract #: _

! Legal Block: School District: ROCHESTER

: Market Area: p2151 Munic/Township: ROCHESTER HILLS

i Neighbor Code:

¢ Owner Transfer iformation:

! Recording/Sale Date:  / Deed Type:

t Sale Price: 1st Mg Document #:

! Document #:

: Last Market Sale Information:

: Recording/Sale Date: QZ/08I2006 | 01/08/2006 15t Mtg Amount/Type: !

! Sale Price: $555,000 1st Mg Int. Rate/Type: I

i Sale Type: 1st Mg Document #:

! Document #: 37082-314 2nd Wity Amount/Type: I

: Deed Type: WARRANTY DEED 2nd Mig Int. Rate/Type: I

| Transfer Document #: Price Per gt

{ New Constaction: Multi/Split Sale:

¢ Tile Company: DEVON TITLE COMPANY

| Lender:

: Seiler Name: BALIAN ANNETTE T TRUST

! Prior Sale Information:

" Prior Rec/Sale Date: 11011987/ Prior Lender:

¢ Prior Sale Price: $60,000 Prior 15t Mig AmtType: i

: Prior Doc Numbaer: Prior 15t Mty Rale/Type: !

: Prior Deed Type: DEED (REG)

| Property Characteristics:

: . ) Total .

Year Built / Eff: f Rooms/Offices: Garage Area:

: Gross Area: Tolal Restrooms: Garage Capatity:

¢ Building Area: Roof Type: Parking Spaces:

; Tot Adj Area: Roof Material: Heat Type:

: Abowe Grade; Construction: Air Cond:

: # of Stories: Foundation: Poot:

; Other Improvements: Exlerior wall: Quality:

j Basement Area: Condition:

| Site Information: i

; RESIDENTIAL .

: Zoning; RV Acres: 2.26 Counly Use: VACANT :

: {365}

: Flood Zene: Lot Area: 98,446 State Use: \1_’233 !:\71_)

" Flood Panet: Lot Width/Depth: X Site Influence: CORNER

' . sl Units: , PUBLIC

Flood Panel Date: Commercial Units: Sewer Type: SERVICE

Cotanduse; . RESIDENTIAL ooiing Glass: . . . WeterTyper oK ]

. Fax Information: o o o o :

! Total Value: $56,530 Assessed Year: 2008 Properly Tax: $1,511.22 :

{ Land Value: improved %: Tax Area: ROCHESTER -

: Improvement Value: Tax Year 2809 Tax Exemption:

http://pro.realquest.com/jsp/report. jsp?&client=&action=confirm&type=pgetreport&recordno... 1/8/2010




Paicel ID 'Owner(s)

HAMLIN-LIVERNOIS
ASSOCIATES !_LC

City of Rochester Hills :

T3N, RllE SEC 22 PART OF SW 1/4 BEG AT SW SEC COR, TH N 399.94 FT, TH N 89-40-00 E 335 F7, TH S
399. 91 FY, TH S 89-39-00 W 335 FT TO BEG, EXCS G0 FT IN RP, ALSO EXCW 60 FTOF N 260 FT OF S 320
FT IN RD 2 26 A 33218 2

U‘iﬁz RES VAC (Includes prior SV-Suburb Neighbirtiood Code
ncludes prior 5V-5Suburban | ;
vac & ME"MiSC@IEanEOUS ffxemp!:) i 220 ROCheSter Comm Schis ’; 22C :
* ' o apped v ISf:ai:e Equal:zed Value
$56 530 i $73 080 | $56,530

Most Recent Sale Since 1994

Date Amount Granfes
1/9/2006 $555,000 37082:314 ANNE"]'TE T BALIAN TR HAMLIN LIVERNOIS ASSOCIATES

gt

5z

ey

Grantor Granteg

Homestead %

i Summer | Winter




Parcel ID ‘Municipality - Owner(s)
15-22-351-001 Crty of Rochester H|I¥s BRIAN ISELER

Mailing Address of Property Owner
1921 S LIVERNOIS R, ROCHESTER HILLS MI 48307*3369

Property‘ b“es‘:crlptmn
T3N, R11F, SEC 22 PART OF SW 1/4 BEG AT PT DIST N 399.94 FT FROM SW SEC COR, TH N 260.06 FT, TH N

B8g- 39 00E335F!' TH5260 16{-—!' THSSQ 40-00 W 335 FT TO BEG 2AB321E- i

U_sje : Schao! District ; Nelghborhood Code

401 RES IMP (Inciijnc-ltzs)prior SI-Suburban ; 220 Rochester Comm Schis 22C

6urrent Assessed Value B | Capped Value ! State Equalized Value l

$87,600 $100,150 $87,600

Most Recent Sale Since 1994 o B
Grantee "

17027:147 #ROCHESTER ATHLETIC CLUB ISELER,BRIAN

Date Afnouit Liber Grantor
2{/14/1957 $145,000

Date Amount . Liber Grantor Grantee :

o -
Taxabie Value Effective Daté far Taxes Hnmestead 1/30

$87,600

unmer ‘Winter \h!lage

Summer ‘Winter Village

- No Lot Size Data -~

Structuwre ;?Living Area - Ground Floor E‘Year Buift - Effective Year fRemo del Year
TRI- LEVEL . 1446 SQ Fl’ 1446 SQ FT 1956 1989 1 i

" Bedrooms Full Baths Half Baths Fireplaces

Stor:es Rooms :
8 3 1 1 2

Ext Walls ~ ’Basement _Garage
Brick/Siding YES A‘I‘I’ACHED 2 car (552 SQ FT)

Forced Alr w/ Ducts

GAS ‘ No

-~ No Basement Data --




/Area

Type -
{CGEP (1 Story) (4) 170SQFT i
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Warranty Deed

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That

Annette T, Balian, Trustee under the Revised and Restated Annette T. Balian
Living Trust, by Lantie Bahan, her attormey in fact, whese-powerafatiomey

r-attached b io-for.

whaose address is §54 Nortbgate Road, Rochester, Mi 48306
convey(s) ant warrani(s) [o Harnlim-Livernois Associates, LLC, a Michigan Limited Liabitity Company
whose address is

550 Hulet Drive, Ste. 103, Bloomfield Hillls, MI 48302

Fand situated i the City of Rochester Hills, County of Oakland, State of MI

SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT "A" FOR COMPLETE LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Cormoniy known as: Vacant Livermois
Tax Item No.: 15-22-351-002

1f the land being conveyed is unplatted, the following is deemed to be included: 1) Fhis property may be located within the vicinity
of farmland or & farm operstion. Generally acoepted agricultural and management practices which may generate noise, dust, odors,
amd other associated conditions may be used and are protected by the Michigan right to farm act, and 2) Thie grartor grants to the
grantée the right to make division{s) under section 108 of the Land Division Act, Act No. 288 of the public Acts of 1967.

for the sum of Five Hundred Fifty Five Thousand and 06/100 Dollars (3555,000.00).
Subject to casements and building and use restrictions of record.
Dated this 9th day of Jamary, 2006,

e sl et PMTWW

' Anncm': T. Bal:an. Trustee tmdt:r the

Revised and Restated Annette T,
Balian Living Frust, by Louric Balian,
her attorey in fict, whose-powerot MISYATE ‘ VA a" REALESTATE*
{ TRAGIER TR X
ZNHZMS L0006 8
State of Michigan 15403 1993 *
Courdy of Oakland

The foregoing instrament was scknowledged before e this Gth day of January, 2006, by Aanette T. Balian, ‘I‘rustec under the Rfmsed
and Restated Annette T, Balian Living Trust, by Laurie Balian, her awtorney in fact,
cecarding—

Notary Public
C:‘ S 60 ) County
Lr!/l‘b ’ My comnmission expires: y
Drafted by: Annette T, Balian When recorded retum to: DAnt Hatilud
354 Northgate Road Harnlin-Livernois Assoctates, LLC, a
Rochester Hills, M1 48306

Michigan Limited Liability Compamy

E C E I V E 550 Fulet Prive, Ste. 103

PATIENCE L KRUGER Bloomfield Hills, MI 48302
FER 2 37008

NQTARY PUBLIC - WAYNE COUNTY SICHIGAN
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JUNE 29, 2011

ACTING N DAKLAND COUNTY 0 K-AN.
ister of Deeds
Ruth Johnsoi:’ %ﬁm, o r7 I
STECRONG com D ’
TETER OF DE
2598 s
FEs G973
Ryt Jehnson 7 Yooister of Deeds
Y4790 ,_“_Oeﬁ’f«"«tou'nty. M A




1R37082 1310

EXHIBIT "A"

Land sitwated in the City of Rochester Hills, County of Oakland, State of MI.

Part of the Sol 4, Town 3 North, Range 11 East, Section 22, Michigan; deseribed as follows: Beginning at the Southwest
corner, thence North 399,94 feet, thence Morth 89 degrees 40 minutes 00 seconds East 335 foet, thence South 399,91 feet, thence South

89 degrees 39 minutes 08 seconds West 335 feet to the point of beginming, except the South 60 feet fu rord, also except the West 60 feet
of the North 260 feet of the South 320 feet in Toad.

As Burveyed:
A part of the Southwest 1/4 of Section 22, Town 3 North, Range 11 East, City of Rochester Hills, Mickigan; described as follows:

Beginning at the Southwest comer of said Section 22; thence North 02 degrees 31 minutes 08 scconds West 320.00 fect to fho point of
beginning; thence North 02 deprees 31 mimates 03 seconds West 79,76 fect; thence Nerth 87 degrees 10 minates 05 scconds East
335,24 feot; thence Sowth 02 degroes 31 mismates 08 seconds East 339,77 feot; thence South 87 degrees 10 minutes 11 scconds West
275.24 feet; theace North 02 degrses 31 riirmstes 08 seconds West 259.67 feet; thence South 87 degrees 28 minwes 52 seconds West
0.0¢ feet to the poiot of beginming,

Commonly knoven as; Vacant Livernois
Tax Itern No: 15-22-351-002




Statement Indicating Why Change is Requested




Rezoning Application
Hamlin-Livernois Associates, LL.C
The HLA & lseler Properties
Property tdentification Numbers 15-22-351-002 & 15-22-351-001
Hamlin & Livernois, Rochester Hills, Ml

Statement Indicating Why Change is Requested

Flease refer to the attached Letter of Intent for details.




The Properties’ Legal Descriptions




RealQuest.com ® - Report

Property Detail Report

For Properly Located At

Owner Information:

. Owner Name.

. Mailing Address:
: Phone Number.

" Location Information:
* Legal Description:

ISELER BRIAN

Page 1 of 2

Reai%qes‘%t?mfessémai"
1921 S LIVERNOIS RD, ROCHESTER HILLS MI 48307-33%69.

4921 S LIVERNOIS RD, ROCHESTER HILLS M! 48307-3369 C078

Vesting

Codes:

1

T3N, R11E, SEC 22 PART OF SW 1/4 BEG AT PT DIST N 399.94 FT FROM 5W

SEC COR, TH N 260.06 FT, TH N 89-39-00 E 335 FT, TH S 260.16 FT, TH S 89-
40-90 W 335 FT TO BEG 2 AB321B-1

15—22—351 001
1622351001

3N-11E-22 / 3885-C4

i County: QAKILAND, M! APN:
¢ Census Tract/ 8lock:  1933.00/1 Altemate APN:
: Township-Range-Sect:  3N-11-22 Subdivisior:
¢ Legal Book/Page: Map Reference:
: Legal Lot: Tract #:
i Legal Block: School District:
- Market Area: 02151 Muric/Township:
: Neighbor Code:
. Owner Transfer Information:
! Recording/Sate Date:  / Deed Type:
Sale Pricer 1st Mtg Document #.
| Document #
| Last Market Sale Information:
; RecordingiSale Date:  03/03/1997 / 15t Mig AmounbiType:
| Sale Price: $145,000 1st Mitg Int, Rate/Type:
! Sale Type: 1st Mg Document #:
| Bocument # 2nd Mig Amouni/Type:
: Deed Type: DEED (REG) 2nd Mig Int. Rate/Type:
. Transfer Document #: Price Per SqFt:
i New Construction; Multi/Spiit Sale:
¢ Tille Cornpany:
! Lender: COUNTRYWIDE HM LNS INC
Seller Name: ROCHESTER A CLUB
Prior Sale Information:
Prior Rec/Sale Date: 1311994 } Pricr Lender:
* Prior Sale Price: $136,000 Prior 1st Mig Amt/Type:
¢ Pripr Doc¢ Number: Prior 1st Mig Rate/Type:
{ Prior Deed Type: DEED {(REG)
: Properly Characteristics:
: B N . DETACHED
Gross Area: Parking Type: GARAGE
¢ Living Area: 1,446 Garage Area: 552
3 Tot Adj Area: Garage Capacity: 2
. Above Grade: 1,446 Parking Spaces:
¢ Total Rooms: Basement Area 1,446
; Bedrooms: Finksh Bsmnt Area:
. Bath{F/H): 141 Basement Type: BASEMENT
| Year Built / Eff: 1956 f 1966  Roof Type:
' Fireplace: Yi2 Foundation:
; # of Stories: Roof Material: ASPHALT
. Other improvements:
i Site Information:
' Zoning: Acres: 7 TEed
: Flood Zane: Lot Area: 87,120
! Flood Panel: 2604710394F Lot Wicth/Depth: 260 x 335
09129/20606 Res/Comm Units: [

Flood Panel Date:

http://pro.realquest.com/jsp/report jsp?&client=&action=confirm&ty pe=getreport&recordno...

ROCHESTER
ROCHESTER HILLS
$21,750 1 CONV
! FiXED
I
{
$100.28
!
!
Construction:
Heat Type: FORCED AIR
Exterior wall.  BRICK/SIDING |
ENCLOQSED
Porch Type: GLASS
PORCH
Patio Type:
Pook:
Air Cond:
Style: TRI-LEVEL
Quakity:
Condition:
i RESIDENTIAL |
‘County Use:” CIMPROVED
{364) :
. RESIDENTIAL
State Use: (RS) ;
Site Influence:
. PUBLIC
Sewer Type: SERVICE

17872010




RealQuest.com ® - Report Page 2 of 2

: TYPE

Land Use: SFR Water Type: UNKNOWN

i Tax information:

! Totat Value: $87,600 Assessed Year: 2009 Properly Tax:  $1,553.42

: Land Value; Improved %: Tax Area: ROCHESTER
: improvement Value: Tax Year: 2009 Tax Exemption: HOMESTEAD

! Total Taxable Value: $87,600

http://pro.realquest.com/jsp/report jsp?& client=&action=confirm&ty pe=getreport&recordno... 1/8/2010




RealQuest.com ® - Report Page 1 of 1

Property Detail Report Real(uestProfessional™

For Property Located A

M

: Owner Information:

: Owner Name: HAMLIN-LIVERNOIS ASSOCIATES LLC

: Mailing Address: PO BOX 698, NEW BALTHBAORE MI 480470638 B7O7

! Phone Number: Vesting Codes: {Ico

; Location Information:
T3N, R11E, SEC 22 PART OF SW 1/4 BEG AT SW SEC COR, TH N 399.94 FT,

: Legal Description:
' TH N 89-40-00 E 335 FT, TH § 399.91 FT, TH § §9-39-00 W 335 FT TO BEG,
EXCSEOFTINRD,ALSOEXCWGEOFTOFNZ260FTOFS320 FTINRD 2.26 ¢
: AB321B-2 !
* Gounty: OAKLAND, ¥1 APN: "15-22-351-002 H
¢ Census Tract 7 Blodk: ! Altemate APN: 1522351002 :
i Township-Range-Sect  3N-11.22 Subdivision: :
i Legal BookiPage: Map Reference: INME-22 1 H
! tegal Lok Tract#:
¢ Legal Block: Bchool District ROCHESTER
: Market Area: p2151 Munic/Township: ROCHESTER HILLS
¢ Neighbor Code:
. Qwner Transfer information: :
| Retording/Sale Dale; ! Deed Type: :
¢ Sale Prica: 1st Mtg Document #: :
: Document #: :
; Last Market Sale Information:;
: Recording/Sale Date: 02/08/2006 [ 01/09/2006 1st Mtg Amount/Type: !
! Sale Price: $555,000 1st Mg Inl. Rateé/Type: i
: Sale Type: 15t Mitg Document #
: Document # 37082-314 2nd Mtg Amount/Type: {
i Deed Type: WARRANTY DEED 2nd Mtg inl. Rate/Type: i
: Transfer Document #: Price Per SqfFt
{ New Construction: Mult/Split Sale:
¢ Title Company: OEVON TITLE COMPANY
; Lender
: Seller Name: BALIAN ANNETTE T TRUST
. Prior Saje Information:
. Prier Rec/Sale Date: 11/01/1987 { Prior Lender:
¢ Prior Sale Price: $60,000 Prior 1st Mtg Amit/Type: H
! Prior Doc Number: Prior 15t Mig RatelType: !
; Prior Deed Type: DEED (REG)
. Property Characteristics:
: . Total .
Year Built! £ff: H Rooms/Offices: Garage Area:
! Gross Area: Total Restrooms: Garage Capacily:
: Building Area: Roof Type: Parking Spaces:
| Tot Adj Area: Roof Material: Heat Type:
: Above Grade: Construction: Afr Cond;
! # of Stories: Foundation: Pool;
; Other Improvements; Exterior wall; Quality:
Basement Area: Candition:

. Site Information:
RESIDENTIAL
: Zoning: RV Acres: 2.2 County Use: VACANT ;
‘ {365)

. . . VACANT
. Flood Zone: Lot Area: 98,445 State Use: LAND (VL)
* Flood Panel Lot Width/Depth: X Site Influence: CORNER
' . : e X PUBLIC
. Flood Panel Date: Commercial Units: Sewer Type: SERVICE
qlandUse: ... ﬁgﬁ&%@f& ngClhss, . .  WelerType: :{,ﬁmu .
: Tax Information: o o o ‘
! Totsl Value: $56,530 Assessed Year: 2008 Property Tax; $1.511.22
i Land Value: improved %: Tax Area: ROCHESTER
! Improvement Value: Tax Year: 2008 Tax Exemplion: :

* Total Taxabie Vaiue: 356,530

htip:/fpro.realquest.com/jsp/report. jsp?&chent=&action=confirmé&type=getreport&recordno... 1/8/2010




_Parcel ID ‘Owner(s)
) : HAMLIN-LIVERNQIS

ASSOCIATES LILC

15-22-351-002

Prapel'ty ,,__escnpt!on : C R
T3N, R11E, SEC 22 PART OF 5W 1/4 BEG AT SW SEC COR, TH N 399.94 FT, THN 89-40-00 E 335 FT, TH &
395.91 FT, TH § 89-39-00 W 335 FT TQ BEG, EXC S 680 FT IN RD, ALSO EXCW 60 FTOF N 260 FTOF S 320
FT IN RD 2,26 A B321iB-2

uiﬁz RES VAC-(-I 7 lhé l'sv Suburb ‘ Netahtiortiéed Code
ncludes prior SV-Suburban i

Vac & ME- Mtscellaneous Exempt) ' 220 Rochester Comm Schis : 22C
Current ed =3 ‘ State Equalrzed Value :
$56,530 j; $56,530
Date’ Amount ~  Li Grantee
1/9/2006  $555,000 37082:314 HAMUIN LIVERNQIS ASSOCIATES

Grantee

e e e A A e et ]

Homestead %




Parcel ID Mumcupallty - Owner(s)
15-22-351-001 ; City of Rochester Hills BRIAN ISELER

Mallmg Address of Property Owner
1921 S LIVERNOIS RD, ROCHESTER HILLS MI 48307 3369

.Pmperty Dﬁscr:ptlon
T3N, R11E, SEC 22 PART OF SW 1/4 BEG AT PT DIST N 399.94 FT FROM SW SEC COR, TH N 260.06 FT, TH N
89- 39*00 E 335 FT, TH S 260 16 Fl' TH S 89 40-00 W 335 FT TO BEG 2A 83.?_le

Use ;School District Nengh borhood Code

401 RES IMP (Incl;znri;s)prior Si-Suburban i 220 Rochester Comm Schis 3¢

i

Current Assessed Vaiue R Capped Vaiue I State Equahzeci ila!ue. V
$87,600 $100,150 $87,600 ;

Most Receht Sale Since 1994 T

Date Athount  Liber Graritor Grantee |
2/14/1997  $145,000  17027:147 #ROCHESTER ATHLETIC CLUB ISELER,BRIAN .

Date Amount Liber Grantor . Grantee

Taxable Value o ffactive Date for : Hornestead %
$87,600 ‘ o 100

‘Village

Summer | Winter !village

-- No Lot Size Data --
Structure Living Area ?Ground Floor :Year Bu:!t Effective Year Remodel Year
TRI- LEVEL i 1446 SQ FT 1446 SQ FT 1956 1989 :
Storles ?Rooms ”'Bedrooms ‘ ;-Full Baths Half Batg; éFirei:)laces 7
: 8 3 1 1 2

ExtWalls  Basement ‘Garage
Brick/Siding : YES ATTACHED 2 car (552 sQ F-T)

Heat : el LN ool FuelTvpe o L Central Alr
Forced Air w/ Ducts GAS : No

-- No Basementl Data -~







Environmental Impact Statement




Application for Rezoning

Property Identification Numbers 15-22-351-002 & 15-22-351-001

Part 1
A.

Harnlin and Livernois, Rochester Hills, Michigan
Environmental Impact Statement

"What are the characteristics of the land, waters, plant and animal
life present?”

The properties’ temain is slightly undulating and appears to have an
overall siope beginning at the northem edge of the Iseler property to the
southern boundary of the HL/ : property at Hamlin Road. The
properties are not known to not contain wetland or floodplain areas,
neither is found on the city's floodpiain (FEMA maps) or the wetlands
map. There are no lakes or ponds. Storm water drainage is
accommodated by open ditches located at the properties’ southern
boundary, Hamlin Road, and the western boundary, Livernois. An
underground stormwater sewer main is located at the approximate
center of the properties’ overall frontage along Livernois which handles
storm water from some portion of the properties and for the larger area
along Livernois, '

View into the Batian property from the west side of Livermois, looking east. This fs approximately the center
nt of the overall frontage along Livernols of both the properties.

o i/ i

<3 :
N
G Mo
N The LA Proee
water drainage ditch North s up. View of stormwater drainage ditch
along the west border, at Livernois. along the south border, at

This ditch empties into existing storm sewer. " Hamtin.




The Hi-A: property, located at the north east comer of the intersection
of Hamlin and Livernais is vacant and over the years undergrowth and
smalter trees have grown covering about 60% of the property. The trees
range in size from being as small as saplings to approaching 6 caliper,
with a few trees approaching 12” caliper. Otherwise, there are no trees
of significant size on this property. The trees are almost entirely
deciduous including maple, poplar and elm. There are a few
evergreens, most of which are thin from a lack of full exposure to
sunlight. At the property’s eastem border the trees are larger, in the 47
to 6” caliper range. On the Iseler property there is an existing row of
mature evergreens, approximately of 30 to 40° in height, located along
this property’s southern boundary or nearly centered in the overall land
area. There are a few other large evergreens located at the home's
comners and few mature deciduous trees such as a maple and a willow.
Along the property’s east border is a row of large existing trees which
inctude a mixture of deciduous and evergreen trees.

View tooking into the LA property from south side of Livernois.
Looking west, into the property’s north border.

There is no known significant animal habitat.

Soils appear to be clayish in composition and are expected to be
generally suitable for construction without having to employ
extraordinary construction methods. Geotechnical investigations have
yet to be performed.

Environmental impact Statement 2
The WL i & iseler Properties Rezoning Application




The ground water supply is not known and there is no proposed use for
tapping into the ground water, .

B. "Is there any historical or tultural value to the land?”
There is no known historical or cultural value to either property.

el
}}l,&!‘}

tiw

.c.fi,,

Q ) T e

£ T R
m .

2

- Historic District and Sites Map (Partial)
There are no indications, according to the city’s map, that the
subject properties are in an historic district or are of historic
- designation.
Source: City of Rochester Hills, Website
C. "Are there any mon-made structures on the parcel?”
o There are no man-made structures or buitdings on the L property;
there is an older single family home on the northemn parcel, the Iseler
property. The home appears to have been built in the late 1950s.

D. "Are there important scenic features?”

There are no important or extraordinary scenic features, as looking

- either into or from the properties. Looking from the properties to the
west is existing light manufacturing uses; the north adjacent property
contains an older church; adjacent and to the east is another older
church. The church buildings are separated from the properties by their
parking lots and or lawn areas; to the south is a large vacant parcel with
existing sporadic naturalized vegetation.

Environmental Impact Statement 3
The HLA k& Iseler Properties Rezoning Apptication




Weivholdngtrw'propétﬁ&s' \ﬁev'rin'gtot!ﬁfmm'
border, at Liverriols.

E. "What access to the property is available at this time?”

When combined, both properties can be accessed from both Hamlin and
Livemnois, since the property is located at the intersection. There are no
curb cuts or paved access points into the HLA property, which is vacant;
there is a driveway off of Livernois for the existing home on the Iseler

property.

Both Hamlin and Livernois Roads are being planned for expansion. Both
roads are to have boulevards created with center left tums within the
median. As the planning of the roads is in the early stages, there is an
opportunity to plan the boulevards and the left turn tanes to align with the
curb cuts that will be needed for the subject property. This is a unique
opportunity to best facilitate access to and from the site while planning for
the traffic on Hamlin and Livernois Roads.

Environmental impact Statement 4
The HLp & Iseler Properties Rezoming Application



View looking into the ' H | /A property’s soxtheast comer ' cormer of the
intersection). Access to the property will be efther Hamlin or Livernoks or both, as determined as part of property plan

Crosswalks are provided at intersections, as well as paved peths at Livernots and Hamiin.

F. “What utilities are available?”

Municipal water and sewer are availabte. According to the Rochester Hills
DPS, municipal sewer is located about 100” from the properties’ south
border, on the south side of Hamlin. Water is located along the north side
of Hamlin and the east side of Livemois, the two lines intersects at
properties’ southwest comer; both run along the property’s frontage.
Capacities of existing lines must be examined as part of the property
engineering process at the time of property plan approvals, but it is
believed that these existing lines have capacity for future development.

A stormwater main is located to the east side of Livemois and located near
the properties’ northwest comer. It handles some stormwater in the area,
but the extent to which it handles stormwater for the proposed property
development will be determined as part of the engineering process at the
time of site plan approvals. Stormwater management is expected to occur
on property and therefore the development of the property shoutd not
burden existing stormwater systems.

Environmental impact Statement 5
The }i.p & tseler Properties Rezoning Application




Part ii The Plan - Commercial
This Part of the Environmental Impact Statement is not applicable as it
applies to parcels of 5 acres of more. The HL[\ property is 2.25 acres and
the Iseler property is 2 acres, there is a total of 4.25 acres.

Part lil impact Factors
A. "What are the natural and urban characteristics of the plan?”
1. "Total number of acres of undisturbed land.”
Although the property has not yet been site planned, it is anticipated that
to the extent possible, existing vegetation along the north and east
properties’ borders would be retained and therefore some portion of the
tand may be undistributed. Until however, a site plan is prepared, _
incorporating setbacks, parking, screening and the building footprints, this
question cannot be answered.

2. "Number of acres of wetland or water existing.”

There are no known existing wetlands nor are there any water bodies.
Neither wetlands nor floodplain are found on the city's maps for these
properties. No water bodies are planned.

3. "Number of acres of water to be added.”
None; not applicable.

4. "Number of acres of private open space.”
None; not applicable.

5. “Number of acres of public open space.”
None, not appticable.

6. "Extent of off-site drainage.”

The properties’ drainage will be in compliance with the City of Rochester
Hills and the Oakland County Drain Commission’s requirements. To the
extent allowable, the properties will discharge to municipal storm sewer,
main along Livernois. On-site detention or retention will be required and so
all on-site storm water shall be managed on-site. Therefore off-site
drainage will be that of the road right of ways and other properties up-
steam, via the existing public drainage facilities. There is no short temn or
long term negative impact.

7. “List of any community facilities included in the plan.”

No community facilities are to be provided, except however, the
continuation of the pedestrian walk along Hamlin Road. This will provide an
immediate and long term benefit to area residents. The site plan will be
performed to coordinate with the proposed road widening of Hamlin and
Livernois Roads and any such public improvements.

8. "How will utilities be provided?”
As the water mains front the properties, it is not necessary to cross either
Hamlin or Livernois. The water main will be tapped per the direction of the
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city or other applicable unit of government. The sewer main will be
brought across Hamlin and extended into the property. All major private
utilities are avaitable. There are no long runs of extension of municipal
utilities off site. The provision of utilities offers no negative impact either
immediately or over the tong term.

B.”What is the current planning status?”
The properties have not yet been site planned and engineered. This is
awaiting the outcome of the request for rezoning.

C. "Projected timetable for the proposed project.”

In the event of an approval of the rezoning, it is anticipated that site
planning and approvals activities will take about 3 to 6 months, including
the issuance of building permits. Building construction would take
approximately an additional 6-12 months. A more detaited schedule can be
created following the outcome of the rezoning application.

D.” Describe or map the plan’s special adaptation to the geography.”
Not applicable, no site planning performed. However, no special
adaptations are envisioned or expected to be necessary.

E. "Relation to surrounding development or areas.”

The properties are tocated at the fringe of existing light industriat
properties. To.the direct west and northwest of the properties, there are a
number of light manufacturing firms and a self-storage facility.

Light industrial firms {and dance studio}, located west of the property.

i
o .--f’I‘;ré‘E

Self storage facility northwest of the property on west side of Livernois. North is up.
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The properties are also located at the fringe of residential and residentially-
related uses. Adjacent to the properties north border, is a small clder
existing church. Adjacent to the properties’ east border is another church.

Existing church adjacent to the |1 property’s east border.

To the properties’ south and south west, there are larger parcels, the one
to the direct south being vacant and the one to the south west has an aging
single family home.

Vacant lahd directly to the south of the if LA property and aging home to the southwest.
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property and will not interrupt vehicular traffic on Hamlin and Livernois.
Permits, as are required either by the city or the county shall be
obtained and therefore traffic direction procedures will be coordinated -
and performed accordingly. This is a short term issue, which will have
no long tesm negative impact upon road usage.

3. Possible interruption of water service. in order to tap into existing
water mains, it may be necessary to momentarily shut down the water
supply in the area. If possible the tap will be a "live-tap” in which case
there will be no noticeable interruption in water service to users in the
area. Note that the tap in to the water main will occur during working
hours, therefore the interruption to residential users is minimized
further due to a significant percentage of the residential users will be at
work. Nommnally, the process of a live water tap is a matter of hours and
therefore shoutd be a one-time interruption for onty one day. Thisisa
very short term issue and so will have no negative lasting effect.

G. "List any possible pollutants.”
There are none. Not applicable,

H. "What adverse or beneficial changes must inevitably resuit from the
proposed development?”
1. “Physical.”

a. "Air Quality”
The use does not produce any negative or positive impacts upon air
quality.

b. "Water effects.”
The use will not affect water bodies. As storm water will be
managed according to required practices there will be no negative
short term or long term impacts relating to flooding, flow rates,
absorption or sedimentation.

c. “Wildtife habitat.”
There is no known significant wildlife habitat.

d. "Vegetative cover.”
Much of the existing trees will have to be removed. There will
however, be an effort to retain as many trees as is possible as part of -
the site planning process, and these saved trees will supplement the
new landscaping overall enhancing the site. This will be both and
immediate and long term benefit. New vegetative cover, in the form
of site landscaping, which shall include maintained turf and
omamental plant materials shail be provided in all disturbed unused
portions of the properties. The new landscaping will create a
noticeable improvement to the character of the intersection.

e. "Noise”
The use does not produce any increased noise levels. There are no
outside uses,. )
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f. "Night-tight.”
White the building and parking lot will be lighted per the
requirements of the zoning ordinance and btrilding codes, it is not a
night time wse. Lighting will be set, via automatic timers so as to
operate only as needed. Parking lot lighting shall be fitted with
shields so as to direct the light onto the parking lot and to avoid light
from illuminating off-site areas and to minimize ambient lighting.

Lighting will not affect adjacent or nearby properties. When lighting
is on in the early evening hours, this will occur and will be timited to
the late fall through late winter months, when daylight is shorter.
Surrounding uses are atready shielded or not affected. The lighting
for the proposed parking lot will be in effect no different than that of
the adjacent parking lots of the churches located to both the north
and east of the subject properties. The adjacent churches to the east
and north are a significant distance from the subject properties’
borders and also separated from the properties by large parking lots;
to the south is vacant and the property to the west is light industrial
with its own lighted parking. Therefore lighting of the proposed
parking lot presents no short or long term negative impacts.

2. "Social”

a, "Visual”

The development of a new ofﬁce buitding

will be a positive impact upon the visual qualities of the
immediate area. These uses will transition with the existing light
manufacturing uses mitigating and transitioning the lesser
attractive qualities of the existing light manufacturing buildings to
the west with that of the churches and residences. The office
building will be of pleasing and professional-looking architecture.

Additionally
site landscaping will enhance the visual appeal of the
intersection. This will be a positive benefit with an immediate
and long term effect.

b. "Traffic” |

The impacts upon traffic will be negligible. It is anticipated that
the site plan will incorporate only two access points, one off of
Hamtin and one off of Livemois. These two access points will
serve both uses thereby minimize the number of access points on
Hamlin and Livernois Roads. This is one of the advantages of the
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proposed mixed use. Otherwise, if the properties were treated as
separate sites, it would be necessary to have a total of three
access points. Acceleration/deceleration lanes witl be provided
as required. Further, the future boulevards will efficiently
facilitate the traffic into and from this site. No short term or tong
term negative impact.
c. "Modes of transportation”
Visitors to the property will primarily be via automobile.
Pedestrian pathways will connect the property to the public walks
along Hamlin and Livernois, therefore the surrounding area will be
accessible via foot or bicycle. Crosswalk lighting already exists at
the intersection, facilitating pedestrians and bicyclist traffic.
Intermodal accessibility will be a positive benefit with an
immediate and long term effect.
d. "Accessibility of residents.”
This location of an office building ) isa
benefit to the residents and those who work in the area. Thig
10, neighborhood use located within a few miles of a significant
number of homes; public and private schools; office buildings and
professional centers; places of employment such as the tight
manufacturing; pharmacies; medical offices and Crittenton
Hospital; banks; and retail centers. All of which means, that area
residents will have the convenience of a new work place, perhaps
additional professionai services and medical offices,
directly on their everyday route. For
those who work in the office building , their
everyday needs i.e. tunch, retailers, etc., are also in close
praxdmity and this will benefit the local economy.
This will be a positive benefit with an immediate and long term
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The map above, while not indicating every relevant everyday destination
a resident or worker may visit, illustrates those major destination
pointes along the Livemois corridor and Hamilin corridors.
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3. *Economic”
a. Influence on surrounding land values.
The improvement to the corner through the development of an
attractive office and day care center will positively impact
surrounding land values. The buitdings will be in keeping with the
residential and suburban nature of the area, not unlike that of the
existing churches (one of which is planning to expand); the property’s
manicured turf and landscaping will add instant appeat to the
intersection. This will be a positive immediate and long term
benefit. ‘
b. "Growth inducement potential.”
These uses are not expected to necessarily be a catalyst for other
office development in the area. However, if future development of a
simitar nature should occur, this would be a positive and long term
impact upon the city’s economic and community needs. Potentially
the close proximity of professional office space may induce residents
to seek housing in the immediate area.
c. "Offsite costs of Public improvements.”
Offsite costs of public improvements will be negligible, if any. The
Developer will be responsible for the costs of the extensions of
municipal sewer and water, and other such improvements as required
as part of the site plan approvals.
d. "Proposed tax revenue.”
The anticipated revenue from property taxes isn’t yet known. But
certainly, the benefit to the city is the property tax revenue these
uses will generate. Further, property tax revenues from an office
building will be far greater than that of two
single family homes on these properties. In addition, the tenants will
contribute to the tax base through personat property taxes, the
amount of which is also not yet known. This is an immediate and
iong term positive impact, which will improve with millage rate
increases.
e. "Availability or provisions for utilities.”
Municipal sewer is located near the south end of the property and
water is at the property line. Ample capacity is believed to exist and
no improvements to municipal utilities are necessary to serve the
intended use. All other necessary private utilities are in the area and
available. No immediate or long term negative impacts.

}. “Additional Factors.”

1. "In relation to land immediately surrounding the proposed
development, what has been done to avoid disrupting existing uses and
intended future uses as shown on the Master Plan?”

The development of these properties will not constitute a disruption to
existing uses; rather, it is supplementary and complimentary to existing
uses. The existing uses surrounding the properties have been there for a
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very long time and are not likely to change. The introduction of a day
care center and a professional office building will not induce existing
uses to change nor will they prohibit or affect the ability of the current
uses to continue. It's more likely that it may inspire existing property
owners to perform further improvements to their properties. Office uses
have long been considered by planners to be an appropriate transitional
. ,:
In this case it transitions between light industrial and
two churches which separate the properties from the single family
residential subdivision. Most of the homes near the site are a long
distance from the properties and in no instance does either of the
proposed uses immediately abut a single family home. Among the more
important effects to be realized from this rezoning will be the addition
of uses which will create a more diversified tax base for the city and a
dramatically improve the character of this intersections providing an
exceltent transition of uses from light industrial to residentiat.

The submission of this rezoning application is timely. It is the
applicant’s understanding that the city’s mater plan is in the process of
being revised. The revision includes examining the subject properties
for uses other than single family. Presumably, the examination of this
intersection is being performed because the market factors are not
present to induce single family home development and a higher and
better use will also better accomplish fiscal goals of the city. Uses other
than single family residential make sense for this comer as the Hamlin
Road and Livernois corridors are already a mixture of commercial and
residential uses. Further Hamlin and Livernois already function as major
thoroughfares whose traffic management will only be improved and
better facilitated by the boulevards. it's such thoroughfares which make
commercial uses appropriate and residential uses inappropriate,
Therefore the proposed rezoning s in keeping with the character and
development patterns already established in this vicinity.

-
HLA
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Yellow: Single Family Residential Zoming  Yellow: Single Farily Residential

Grey: Light Industrial Zoning Brown: Light Industrial

Purple: Subject Site Purple: Subject Site

Current Zoning Map (Partial) 1999 Master Land Use Plan (Partial)
Sowrce: City of Rochester Hills, M, Website Source: City of Rochester Hills, 1999 Master Land Use Plan

Note that the presence of an office building near or within a residential
area is not new to the Livernois corridor. Further to the north on
Livernois, near Walton Bivd., there are existing homes which are directly
across the street from existing medical offices. This relationship is not
unlike the proposed tocation as it offers a mixture of uses near
residential housing.

Another view 0 the same medical buitding as seen previously. Access to this building is from a
side street which intersects with Livernois and serves residenices across the street.

2. "What specific steps are planned to revitalize the disturbed areas or
replace the removed vegetative cover?”
As will be required as part of site plan approvals, a landscape plan for the
property will be produced. It will provide the quantity and quality of plant
materials as required by the zoning ordinance. Additionally, to the extent
possible, existing trees will be saved and incorporated into the landscape
plan. It is anticipated that this will primarily include existing trees along
the east boundary of the properties. Exdsting trees that are to remain shall
be identified and marked so that during construction these trees can be
protected. Bare earth areas will, of course, be covered with some form of
ground cover, such as turf, or mulch in planting beds, which witl control
sedimentation and runoff.

3. "What beautification steps are built into the development?”

Environmental Impact Statement 16
The HL.A & Iseler Properties Rezoning Application




Beautification is in the form of pleasing architecture and a well-designed
landscape plan. Additionally, site amenities and signage will also add to the
aesthetic appeal of the buildings and therefore the area in general. This is
an immediately and long term positive impact.

4. "What afternative plans are offered?”
Not applicable.

Part IV - Summary

Based upon the forgoing information, the net environmental impact on the City
of Rochester Hills will not be negative, and in fact, will be positive.

The rezoning and the development of an office building “on
the subject properties will have no impact on the overall ecology; it is not a
use that produces poliutants; it’s not a use that creates objectionable noises;
it’s not a use that will disrupt adjacent property owners’ use and enjoyment of
their properties; it will not impact upon ground water and surface water
management.

The lasting impact upon the community is that

office are a use that is in demand and will be more conveniently available to
the nearby and significant residential community as well as te those who work
in the area. Its location and proximity to other uses, such as schools, offices,
day care, shopping, hospitals and other supporting medical offices means that
daily trips by area residents and workers can be combined with their other
everyday stops, thereby consolidating trip generations and durations.

The economic, effect to the city will be positive, creating additional property
tax and personal tax revenues as well as employment taxes. The indirect
benefit is the additional contribution to the local economy by those who work
in the medical office building, and for those workers who don’t already reside
in the city, they may relocate to Rochester Hills, further contributing to the
property tax base and to the local economy. ‘

Offices are usually considered as a good transitional use. In this location, it
will transition between the existing tight industrial and the residential areas.
Being that the properties are located at the fringe of both, it is an excellent
transitional site. Its location on a comer is important for the visibility of the
office building , which is a factor that will contribute to the
success of these users and therefore result in a long term benefit to the
community. Further to the north, the mix of offices, residential and
commercial uses are very much the same. Existing and new residential is
directly adjacent to existing medical office buildings. Further, although one of
the subject properties has been used as a single family residence for over 40
years, the other subject property, which has been zoned as residential for
miany years, remains vacant, as does the commer property to the south. The
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property to the south west of the subject property, although it contains a
home, is.old and unimproved suggesting that it is not a desirable single family
home location. There hasn’t been pressure from the market to create single
family homes at these corners. In a highty desirable community, such as
Rochester Hills, this suggests that other uses, such as a day care center and
professional office building, is a more appropriate use.

We therefore respectfully submit this is a reasonable and beneficial rezoning
request. We appreciate your consideration and hope that we can work
together to effectuate this rezoning. Your consideration is very much
appreciated.
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